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"RECEIVED 
JUN 21.2011 

NMOCD ARTESIA 

Subject: Remediation and Closure Report 
Quantum Resources Management, LLC, New Mexico 
State 647 AC 711 Water Flood Station Release 
30-015-02056 - 2RP-501 

Dear Mr. Bratcher, 

Quantum Resources Management, LLC has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to 
perform soil assessment and remediation services at the above referenced State 647 
AC 711 Water Flood Station release. The incident description, soil assessment, 
remediation activities and closure request are submitted herein. 

Incident Date 

December 6, 2010 

Background Information 

The State 647 AC 711 Water Flood Station is located approximately nineteen (19) 
miles southeast of Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for the site is Unit 
Letter M, Section 27, Township 18 South and Range 28 East in Eddy County, New 
Mexico. More Specifically the latitude and longitude for the release are 32.71420 
North and -104.17128 West. 

This site lies on undulating plains and low hills consisting of wind worked sandy 
deposits. Drainage courses in this area are normally dry. The local surface and 
shallow geology includes silty soils under lain by sand stone, limestone and caliche 
layers. The New Mexico State Engineer's web site indicates the nearest ground 
water data to be in S35-T18S-R28E. The ground water in Section 35 is reported to 
be at an average depth of 65' below ground surface (bgs). 

The ranking for this site is 10 based on the as following: 

Depth to ground water 50'-100' 
Wellhead Protection Area > 1000' 
Distance to surface water body >1000' 

Toll Free: 866.742.0742 
www.talonlpe.com 



Incident Description 

On December 6, 2010 the flow line located at the State 647 AC 711 Water Flood 
Station ruptured. The flow line was subsequently taken out of service, repaired and 
placed back into service. Approximately twenty-five to thirty (25-30) barrels of 
produced water were released. A vacuum truck was brought to the location and 
twenty (20) barrels of produced water were recovered. The impacted area is located 
on the flow line right of way approximately fifty-four feet (54') south of the water 
flood station. The impacted area is estimated to be one hundred and eleven feet 
(111') long by one hundred fifty-five feet (155') wide. The impacted area was 
excavated to a depth of 1-foot (1') deep and the excavated soil was placed on a 
liner. ' 

Actions Taken 

On January 11, 2011 Talon personnel mobilized to the site to begin soil sampling 
and site assessment activities. Grab soil samples were collected utilizing a split 
spoon auger drill rig. Soil samples were collected from one foot (1') below ground 
surface (bgs) to a depth of fourteen feet (14') bgs. A hard rock barrier was 
encountered at two feet (2') bgs and no sample return was available at that depth. 

The grab soil samples were collected by Talon personnel wearing clean nitrile 
gloves. The samples were placed in laboratory provided glassware, iced and 
transported to Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico for analysis chlorides 
using a Method SM4500CL-B. 

Analytical Results 

Analytical results received from Cardinal Laboratories on January 25, 2011 are 
summarized below. 

Sample, Depth Chlorides (mg/kg) 

S-1, 1-foot 8800 ppm 

S-1, 4' 224 

S-1, 6' 128 

S-1, 8' 144 

S-1, 14' 96 



Analytical results received from Cardinal Laboratories on April 14, 2011, which are 
composite samples after excavation, are summarized below. 

Sample, Depth Chlorides BTEX TPH 

S-1, Bottom 800 mg/kg ND* mg/kg ND mg/kg 
Excavation 

S-2, S. Side Wall 288 ND ND 

S-3, N. Side Wall 1770** ND ND 

S-4, W. Side Wall 432 ND ND 

S-5, E. Side Wall 2960*** ND 55.8 

*Not Detected within lab method detection limits 
"Historical impacted area 
***Flowline/utility line location • 

For this site's ranking, New Mexico Oil Conservation District action level criteria 
for BTEX is 50 mg/kg, Benzene is 10 mg/kg and TPH is 1,000 mg/kg. The 
chloride remediation standard is considered to be 1,000 mg/kg. 

Remedial Actions 

On March 23, 2011 Talon personnel mobilized to the site to begin excavation of the 
impacted soil located south of the Water Flood Station. A total of 942.24 cubic 
yards of impacted soil was excavated to the depth of 4' and transported to Lea 
Land, LLC, an NMOCD approved solid waste disposal facility for disposal. The 
excavated area was left open until an approval for backfilling of the site was 
obtained from NMOCD. On April 19, 2011 NMOCD Environmental Specialist 
Mike Bratcher reviewed the analytical results from the open excavation. Mr. 
Bratcher granted approval to backfill the excavated area. He will note that at time of 
closure the contaminants were not fully defined to the North due to historical 
impacts in the area. 

On April 26, 2011 Talon personnel returned to the site to begin backfilling the 
excavated area. The excavated area was backfilled back to grade with 917.61 cubic 
yards of new material transported from a local borrow pit. The backfill material 
was contoured to match the surrounding terrain and the area will be seeded with an 
approved seed mixture. 



Conclusions and Recommendations 

• Ground water in the project vicinity is 65-feet below land surface per the 
New Mexico State Engineer Database. 

• The impacted area has been excavated to a depth of 4-feet bgs. 

• Based upon the results of the field and laboratory data obtained for this 
investigation, the vertical impacts for the chloride release have been defined 
above background levels to less than 4' bgs, as shown by the lab data on 
January 25, 2011 • collected with the drill rig. 

• Based on the depth to groundwater and the remaining chloride levels in the 
soil at this location, it is unlikely that the chloride impacts identified from 
this release will pose a threat to groundwater. 

• Therefore, on behalf of Quantum Resources Management, LLQ we 
respectfully request that no further actions be required and that closure with 
respect to this release be granted. 

Should you have any questions or i f further information is required, please do not 
hesitate to contact us at 575.746.8768. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TALON/LPE 

Mike Stubblefield 
Project Manager 

David J. Adkins 
District Manager 



APPENDIX I 

GROUNDWATER DATA 



New Mexico Office ofthe State Engineer 
ater Column/Average Depth to Water 

POD Number > 

L 03348 APPRO 

RA 09588 

Record Count: 2 

PLSS Search: 

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE) 

(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) 

Sub Q Q Q 

basin Use1 County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X " 

fin feet) 

Depth Depth Water 

Y Well WaterColumn 

DOM LE 4 3 4 35 18S 28E 580236 3618135* 105 65 40 

DOM ED 1 2 33 18S 28E 576976 3619384* 300 

Average Depth to Water: 65 feet 

Minimum Depth: 65 feet 

Maximum Depth: 65 feet 

Township: 18S Range: 28E 

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help 

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, 
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data. 

1/31/11 4:17 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE 
DEPTH TO WATER 



A/ew Mexico Office of the State Engineer 
Water Column/Average Depth to Water 

POD'Number 

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE) 

(quarters are smallest tn largest) 

Sub Q Q Q , 

basin Use County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng 

(NAD83 UTM in meters^ 

X 

(In feet) 

Depth Depth Water 
y^Distance^WelLWaterColumn 

RA 09588 DOM ED 1 2 33 18S 28E 576976 3619384* 757 300 

L 03348 APPRO DOM LE 4 3 4 35 18S 28E 580236 3618135* 3012 105 65 40 

CP 00361 PRO ED 1 3 09 19S 28E 576195 3615347* 4595 365 265 100 

CP 00361 EXPL EXP ED 3 1 3 09 19S 28E 576094 3615246* 4724 365 265 100 

Average Depth to Water: 198 feet 

Minimum Depth: 65 feet 

Maximum Depth: 265 feet 

Record Count: 4 

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters): 

Easting (X): 577663 Northing (Y): 3619702 Radius: 5000 

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help 

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, 
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data. 

2/2/11 1:58 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE 
DEPTH TO WATER 



APPENDIX II 

LABORATORY REPORTS 



January 25,2011 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

TALON LPE 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: STATE 647 AC 711 WATERFLOOD STATION 

Enclosed are tlie results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/21/11 11:05. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihaiomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 
Lab Director/Quality Manager 



Laboratories 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results F®r: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575)745-8905 

01/21/2011 
01/25/2011 
STATE 647 AC 711 WATERFLOOD STATE 
701395.002.01 
NOT GIVEN 

PHONE (575) 3M-23ZS • 102 E. MARIAS© • H03BS, KW S8J«D 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

01/11/2011 
Soil 
Coo! & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample IDs S.1 1" (H100154-01) 
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: LR 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

8800 16.0 01/24/2011 ND 432 

j Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample IO: S.1 4" (H100154-02) 
Chloride, SM4508CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: LR 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 224 16.0 01/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S.1 6' (H100154-03) 
Chloride, SM4SOOCI-B mg/Kg Analyzed By: HR 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 16.0 01/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S.1 3' (H100154-04) 
Chloride, SM4SO0CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: 18 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 144 16.0 01/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S.1 14' (H100154-05) 
CMoride, SM4500Ci-B nig f kg Analyzed By: IR 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analysed Keiftod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

CMoride 96.0 16.0 01/24/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 
Pt£AS£ UibSar *nS Dewsw. CteensTs Ratify £rt tste**s e&stx ftsaas> *w or/ csfta acEig, nifitiwr teas) la caarKt cj isrt s."-J3 ta laaed to tils eimam paw by csar* Jar a--«fiyiss. A3 dear.*, neWJag Ihoss far necSsensa ad 
ea, ether oatsa tshaaacws sl-.s3 te fiearasa" raatrsi is-Jea oois i i wnliTg 3rd rect=vsd bv Gy&Tll vAĥ  tat; (31) fcr^s efio c=.T?S82an cf tta IJ^O^J advise. In ««.v. atiaa OrtCiaf be -at* to iaawsraal or ceraanusElJal darcaaea, 
kzb&ts, wf-aVji Esaaasi, &tite3 cfcrrjpcws, fcas cf ua a Sea of p«a2s laasneJ fc, (Saat, IS cctsiflarfis, efTasUss ci eiflag cd cf tx ttSMtJ lo tbe petanKSxe cf tn? Mnfces hatcstiir t? OerdM, regcniTsas of eSetto ssati 

CeSay O. Keene, Lab Dtrector/Quality Manager { Page 2 of 4_~| 



Notes and Definitions 

MD AnarvteTOTDOTCTH)atorotovetrierepa^ 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient Ume to reach temperature. 

Crfforide by SM450OC3-B does not require samples be received at or below 6"C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 
fIa>S: RDI£ UKEEy cral Dzcu&z. o-ZXfS Estsay c r j etetrs creisfcs raaasajy fix zat cfetn crista, elicita tcsaal La caatrec or tort, srsa W fisfis) to I!B aaasaau paw by ciiaja fat ssaSysas. «t o'aiina, induflno ttoa far cesSSaensa sal 
atr/ ceaar CKaaa ts-atsaawat daal t=a iaasaad '.aahsa caSass taaaSa h wvitaaj. and roaai-̂ at by CaaaV̂ J iv»!Si tfcAty fin) ciaya raaar caaasislesj cf the iiaaScscas rar.-iaa. !n aa event i t ja Cerate) taa taafa rot (scaanial cr caisBiw.-aiEl darr.ssK, 
iaaiaealaa KEhaaa CaaaaGaa, fcwaacas tatsaaaaaas. laas cf cast, or fcas ct craft; tacyaiai cy fa; a-ataaJSits. fOiics <7 rscaESOr; eatiang CU cf cr letsted to ths K.famva-.ce cf t!ya aerates rera-arcjci by Cardatal, rsgaraeta cf BlacLbat ayah 
ctaaa It f3sa3 aracn *<af £t tfc! (Sana iasSsJ rcsjaas tr cafcarafae. fe&fcs raaiis e.-sy to U* .ctaaaaaa asanaftei abcra. Tcef rape;' floS cat i>a rtsarcea.-cact ca.egt in fail vSh wraLcn tsaasctaj cf Canffcat ta/aert'.cttea. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Oirector/Qualily Manager Page's of 4 1 



CHAIN«OF»CUSTODY AMD AMALYSSS REQUEST.. 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Martand. Hobbo. NM 83240 

(SOS) 393»2323 FAX CS0gj9>841'6 

CHare; li>iili<y art) tarrwass, Wtfincro !t£52y nnd eSonfa cxjw^o remedy f-? e/17 dclrr. atjka wfwtf tar tcwri In cc«/o^ DT tort, c« !Vrt*«3 tg t?w r>flreyfTl p^j 5̂  g w cŜ nl fr* t,-̂  

Relinquished By: 

Delivered By: (Circle One) " 

Sampler-UPS • Bus = | 5 S Q B 

Date: 

Timo: 

Received By: 

Received By:" 

A-
Samplo Condition 
Coot ./IntncS 

"TVes 
Wo gh/cBta-voB 

CHECKED BY: 
(initials,) 

Phono Roault: & Van 13 No 
fax Rwult: • Yoo a m 
REMARKS: 

AdrJ'IFnK,;; 

f Cardinal earanet accept verbal changes. Please tfaK written changes; So 505»393»2'Sf S 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 14, 2011 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

TALON LPE 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: STATE 647 AC 711 WATERFLOOD STATION RELEASE 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/11/11 8:53. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 1 of 8 | 



R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/11/2011 

04/14/2011 

STATE 647 AC 711 WATERFLOOD STATI 

701407.007.01 

SEC. 27 - T18S - R28E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/06/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 1 BOTTOM EXC AREA (H100719-01) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 1.20 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 1.89 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2011 ND 5.72 95.4 6.00 1.96 

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 75.2% 80-120 

Surrogate: Toluene-dS 95.7% 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 78.9% 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 880 16.0 04/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2011 ND 223 111 200 3.99 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2011 ND 227 113 200 8.14 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

113 % 

124 % 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusr/e remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shaU be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 
Including, without limitadon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder Dy Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 8 | 



D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 04/11/2011 Sampling Date: 04/06/2011 

Reported: 04/14/2011 Sampling Type: Soil 

Project Name: STATE 647 AC 711 WATERFLOOD STATI Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact 

Project Number: 701407.007.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson 

Project Location: SEC. 27 - T18S - R28E 

Sample ID: S - 2 S SIDE WALL EXC (H100719-02) 

BTEX S260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 1.20 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 1.89 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2011 ND 5.72 95.4 6.00 1.96 

Surrogate: Dibromofliioromethane 74.0% 80-120 

Surrogate: Toluene-dS 93.1% 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.0% 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 288 16.0 04/11/2011 ND 416 • 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2011 ND 223 111 200 3.99 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2011 ND 227 113 200 8.14 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 125 % 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 141 % 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and clients exclusrve remedy for 'any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limfted to the amount paid by 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no evei 
Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 
it shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 
of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 8 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/11/2011 

04/14/2011 

STATE 647 AC 711 WATERFLOOD STATT 

701407.007.01 

SEC. 27 - T18S - R28E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/06/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 3 N SIDE WALL EXC (H100719-03) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2011 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 1.20 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2011 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/13/2011 ND 1,85 92.3 2.00 1.89 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/13/2011 ND 5.72 95.4 6.00 1.96 

Surrogate: Dihromojluoromethane 76.5% 80-120 

Surrogate: Toluene-dS 93.2% 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene 83.6% 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1770 16.0 04/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2011 ND 223 111 200 3.99 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2011 ND 227 113 200 8.14 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

105 % 70-130 

110% 70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and clients exclusrve remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shaP be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full wrth written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/11/2011 

04/14/2011 

STATE 647 AC 711 WATERFLOOD STATI 

701407.007.01 

SEC. 27 - T18S - R28E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/06/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 4 W SIDE WALL EXC (H100719-04) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 1.20 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 1.89 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2011 ND 5.72 95.4 6.00 1.96 

Surrogate: Dihromojluoromethane 74.7% 80-120 

Surrogate: Toluene-dS 94.2% 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.7% 80-120 

• 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 432 16.0 04/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2011 ND 223 111 200 3.99 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2011 ND 227 113 200 ' 8.14 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

131 %> 

131 % 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty £30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 8 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

04/11/2011 

04/14/2011 

STATE 647 AC 711 WATERFLOOD STATI 

701407.007.01 

SEC. 27 - T18S - R28E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/06/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 5 E SIDE WALL EXC (H100719-05) 

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: CMS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.82 91.1 2.00 1.20 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.90 95.1 2.00 1.70 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/12/2011 ND 1.85 92.3 2.00 1.89 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/12/2011 ND 5.72 95.4 6.00 1.96 

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 73.4% 80-120 

Surrogate: Toluene-dS 93.3 % 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.6% 80-120 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2960 16.0 04/11/2011 ND 416 104 400 0.00 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: AB 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/12/2011 ND 223 111 200 3.99 

DRO >C10-C28 55.8 10.0 04/12/2011 ND 227 113 200 8.14 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 

115% 

113 Vo 

70-130 

70-130 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to Che amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrfting and received by Cardinal vjithin thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, fts subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 8 | 



I 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

Z-01 One or more surrogates above historical limits. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Wl claims, indudirvg ttiose for negligence and 

any oilier cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 7 of 8 | 
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APPENDIX III 

C-141 FINAL 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV ] 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office! in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
' side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR I I Initial Report X Final Report 

Name of Company Quantum Resources Management, LLC Contact Garrett Newton 
Address 1905 West Sears Ave., Artesia, New Mexico 88210 Telephone No. 575-513-0230 
Facility Name State 647 AC 711 Water Flood Station #86 Facility Type WTW 

Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No.API # 30-015-02056 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

M 27 18S 28E 990' South 330' West EDDY 

Latitude 32.71420 Longitude-104.17128 

NATURE( OF RELEASE 
Type of Release Produced Waters Volume of Release 25-30 bbls Volume Recovered 20 
Source of Release Flow line Date and Hour of Occurrence 

12/06/2010 AM 
Date and Hour of Discovery 
12/06/2010 AM 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
X Yes • No Not Required 

IfYES.ToWhom? 
NMOCD/Mike Bratcher 

By Whom? Date and Hour 12/06/2010 am 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes X No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.: 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
The flow line at the State 647 AC 711 Water Flood Station ruptured. The flow line was taken out of service and then repaired. A vacuum truck was 
brought to the site and 20 bbls of produced water was recovered. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
The affected area was one hundred eleven feet (111') long by one hundred fifty-five feet (155') wide. Talon/LPE excavated the saturated soil from the 
impacted area to a depth of four feet (4') and transported to and NMOCD approved Solid Waste disposal facility. Talon/LPE backfilled the area with soil 
to match the surrounding terrain and the area seeded with an approved seed mixture. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. . 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
Printed Name: Garrett Newton 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: Field Supervisor Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: gnewton@pvtnetworks.net Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 5/18/2011 Phone: 575-513-0230 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 


